RESOLUTION TO PROGRAM STBGDA FUNDS TO TIP PROJECT C-5184, HILLSBOROUH RIVERWALK PHASE III, WHICH IS PART OF THE 2018-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA

January 10, 2018

A motion was made by MPO Board Member	and seconded by MPO Board
Memberfor the adoption of the forvote, was duly adopted.	ollowing resolution, and upon being put to a
WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program (Tederally funded transportation projects scheduled for improvement Planning Area which have been se	plementation within the Durham-Chapel Hill-
WHEREAS, the document provides the mechanism for oby the MPO Board; and	fficial endorsement of the program of projects
WHEREAS, the inclusion of the TIP in the transportation regulations issued jointly by the Federal Highway Administration (FTA) and no project within the planning federal agencies unless it appears in the officially adopted	istration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit area will be approved for funding by these
WHEREAS , the procedures for developing the TIP have provisions of the MAP-21 Federal Transportation Act, Fig. Act, and guidance provided by the State; and	
WHEREAS, projects listed in the TIP are also included i anticipated revenues as identified in both the TIP and the	
WHEREAS, in the summer 2015 the United States Envir DCHC MPO Urbanized Area as attainment for air quality	~ · ·
WHEREAS, the DCHC MPO certifies that this TIP amer DCHC MPO 2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MT	
WHEREAS, the DCHC MPO Board has determined it to direct STBGDA funds as described in the attached sheet;	be in the best interest of the Urban Area to
BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Durham-Ch Organization Board hereby approves the programming of C-5184, Hillsborough Riverwalk Phase III, on this, the 10	\$518,850 of STBGDA funds to project
Damon Seils MPO F	Roard Chair

Durham County, North Carolina

I certify that Damon Seils personally appeared before me this day acknowledging to me that he signed the forgoing document.

Date: January 10, 2018

Frederick Brian Rhodes, Notary Public My commission expires: May 10, 2020